PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi) **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>397/2017/PGC/DRTI/ North DMC</u> dated 13.9.2017

Date of Hearing :27.9.2018Appellant :Sh. S.C. YogiCompetent Authority :Dy. Commissioner, Narela Zone
North DMCApplication under DRTI :3.8.2017

1 Background :

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 3.8.2017 has sought information on total 05 points. Aggrieved by non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed these appeals.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. P.K.Khari, AE (Bldg.) Zone, North DMC is present on behalf of the respondent. The representative of the department has furnished a copy of reply dt. 07.9.2018 duly signed by the Competent Authority.

The reply provided to the appellant has been perused and it appears that the department has furnished satisfactory reply to the queries of the appellant, except query no. 1. In query no. 01 the appellant had sought certified photocopies of pages from the Construction Watch Register (CWR) for the period 01.7.2017 to 01.8.2017. However, the departments in their reply have stated that the appellant can come to their office and inspect the available record. This reply is not satisfactory since the Appellate Authority/PGC is of the view that CWR should be readily available in the office of the Dy. Commissioner (Narela Zone) North DMC and photocopies can easily be given to the appellant, more so in view of the fact that he has sought photocopies for period of only one month.

3 Decision

In view of above, the Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Narela Zone, North DMC is directed to provide photocopies of relevant pages of the Construction Watch Register to the appellant, after payment of requisite fee as prescribed under the DRTI Rules 2001, within 10 days on receipt of this order. A compliance report may be submitted in this Commission for perusal.

With the above direction, the matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pankaj Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, Narela Zone, North DMC, Primary Health Centre, Alipur, Delhi-110 040
- 2 Sh. S. C. Yogi